

No. 15-797

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

BOBBY JAMES MOORE,  
*Petitioner,*

*vs.*

STATE OF TEXAS,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
Court of Criminal Appeals of Texas**

---

---

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF THE  
CRIMINAL JUSTICE LEGAL FOUNDATION  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

---

---

KENT S. SCHEIDEGGER  
Counsel of Record  
KYMBERLEE STAPLETON  
Criminal Justice Legal Fdn.  
2131 L Street  
Sacramento, CA 95816  
(916) 446-0345  
briefs@cjl.org

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae  
Criminal Justice Legal Foundation*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Question presented. . . . . i  
Table of authorities. . . . . v  
Interest of *amicus curiae*. . . . . 1  
Summary of facts and case. . . . . 2  
Summary of argument. . . . . 5  
Argument. . . . . 7

**I**

No other mental issue in the criminal law is controlled by a definition from clinical practice, and there is no reason the *Atkins* issue should be. . . . . 7

**II**

Categorical exemptions are contrary to the principle of individualized capital sentencing and should be narrowly construed. . . . . 10

**III**

Giving legal force to definitions by private organizations distorts the definition-making process. . . . . 14

**IV**

The APA’s and AAIDD’s revised definitions are social and policy documents, not unanimous and not science as generally understood. . . . . 17

A. The controversial DSM-5. ....	18
B. Intellectual disability as a social construct. ....	21
Conclusion.....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

Atkins v. Virginia, 536 U. S. 304 (2002).....	3, 10, 12
Bobby v. Bies, 556 U. S. 825 (2009).....	14
Bobby v. Van Hook, 558 U. S. 4 (2009).....	17
Clark v. Arizona, 548 U. S. 735 (2006).....	8
Drope v. Missouri, 420 U. S. 162 (1975).....	7
Ex parte Briseno, 135 S. W. 3d 1 (Tex. Crim. App. 2004).....	3, 4
Ex parte Moore, 470 S. W. 3d 481 (Tex. Crim. App. 2015).....	3, 4, 5
Ford v. Wainwright, 477 U. S. 399 (1986).....	9
Hall v. Florida, 134 S. Ct. 1986 (2014).....	10
Indiana v. Edwards, 554 U. S. 164 (2008).....	8, 15
Jennings v. Stephens, 135 S. Ct. 793 (2015).....	15
Kennedy v. Louisiana, 554 U. S. 407 (2008).....	10
Kimble v. Marvel Entertainment, LLC, 135 S. Ct. 2401 (2015).....	4
Leland v. Oregon, 343 U. S. 790 (1952).....	8
Marks v. United States, 430 U. S. 188 (1977).....	12
Miller-El v. Dretke, 545 U. S. 231 (2005).....	15
Moore v. Johnson, 194 F. 3d 586 (CA5 1999).....	2

Moore v. State, 700 S. W. 2d 193  
(Tex. Crim. App. 1985). . . . . 2

Panetti v. Quarterman, 551 U. S. 930 (2007). . . . . 8, 9

Papachristou v. City of Jacksonville,  
405 U. S. 156 (1972). . . . . 4

Penry v. Lynaugh, 492 U. S. 302 (1989). . . . . 3, 11, 12

Penry v. State, 903 S. W. 2d 715  
(Tex. Crim. App. 1995). . . . . 12

Powers v. Ohio, 499 U. S. 400 (1991). . . . . 15

Roper v. Simmons, 543 U. S. 551 (2005). . . . . 10

Sumner v. Shuman, 483 U. S. 66 (1987). . . . . 11

Woodson v. North Carolina, 428 U. S. 280  
(1976). . . . . 11

**State Statute**

Tex. Code Crim. Proc., Art. 11.071. . . . . 3

**Secondary Authorities**

American Psychiatric Association, Diagnostic and  
Statistical Manual of Mental Disorders  
(5th ed. 2013). . . . . 7, 18

Baumeister, Mental Retardation: Confusing  
Sentiment with Science, in H. Switzky &  
S. Greenspan, eds., What Is Mental Retardation?  
Ideas for an Evolving Disability in the 21st  
Century (rev. ed. 2006)). . . . . 23

- Covarrubias, Lives in Defense Counsel’s Hands:  
The Problems and Responsibilities of Defense  
Counsel Representing Mentally Ill or Mentally  
Retarded Capital Defendants, 11 Scholar:  
St. Mary’s Law Review on Minority Issues 413  
(2009). . . . . 13
- Detterman & Gabriel, Look before You Leap:  
Implications of the 1992 and 2002 Definitions of  
Mental Retardation, in H. Switzky & S. Greenspan,  
eds., What Is Mental Retardation? Ideas for an  
Evolving Disability in the 21st Century  
(rev. ed. 2006). . . . . 20, 23
- Frances, DSM-5 Is a Guide, Not a Bible: Simply  
Ignore Its 10 Worst Changes, available at  
[http://www.huffingtonpost.com/allen-frances/  
dsm-5\\_b\\_2227626.html](http://www.huffingtonpost.com/allen-frances/dsm-5_b_2227626.html) (Dec. 3, 2012)  
(as visited September 8, 2016). . . . . 18, 20
- Greenspan & Switzky, Lessons from the *Atkins*  
Decision for the AAMR Manual, in H. Switzky &  
S. Greenspan, eds., What Is Mental Retardation?  
Ideas for an Evolving Disability in the 21st Century  
(rev. ed. 2006). . . . . 16
- Greenspan, Mental Retardation in the Real World:  
Why the AAMR Definition Is Not There Yet, in  
H. Switzky & S. Greenspan, eds., What Is Mental  
Retardation? Ideas for an Evolving Disability in  
the 21st Century (rev. ed. 2006).. . . . . 22
- MacMillan, Siperstein, & Leffert, Children with Mild  
Mental Retardation: A Challenge for Classification  
Practices—Revised, in H. Switzky & S. Greenspan,  
eds., What Is Mental Retardation? Ideas for an

Evolving Disability in the 21st Century (rev. ed. 2006). . . . .	23
Mossman, <i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , A Psychiatric Can of Worms, 33 N. M. L. Rev. 255 (2003). . . . .	12, 22
Switzky, H., & Greenspan, S., eds., What Is Mental Retardation? Ideas for an Evolving Disability in the 21st Century (rev. ed. 2006). . . . .	16
Wakefield, DSM-5, Psychiatric Epidemiology and the False Positives Problem, 24 <i>Epidemiology and Psychiatric Science</i> 188 (2015). . . . .	18, 19
